FINANCIAL LIABILITIES SUMMARISED BY MEASUREMENT CATEGORY ITO IAS 39 31.12.2017 30.06.2018
Rm Rm

Investment contracts with DPF1 23 435 22 752
Financial liabilities designated at fair value through income 246 439 246 137

Investment contracts designated at fair value through income 233 738 235 777
Liabilities designated at fair value through income 11 006 8 347
Derivative financial instruments 1 695 2 013

Financial liabilities carried at amortised cost
Other payables2 8 884 9 391

Total financial liabilities 278 758 278 280

1The value of investment contracts with DPF is the retrospective accumulation of the fair value of the underlying assets, which has
been used as an approximation for the fair value of this financial liability as the fair value cannot be measured reliably.  There is no
intention to dispose of these financial instruments.

2The carrying value of other payables approximated fair value due to their short-term nature.

MMI GROUP LIMITED – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

16

ADOPTION OF NEW STANDARDS
IFRS 9 TRANSITIONAL ADJUSTMENTS

30.06.2018 IFRS 9 IFRS 9 01.07.2018

Statement of financial position
as per IAS

39
class-

ification
ECL

adjustment
as per
IFRS 9

Rm Rm Rm Rm

ASSETS
Financial assets designated at fair value through income 269 456 (269 456) - -
Financial assets at fair value through income - 269 456 - 269 456
Investments in associates designated at fair value
through income 17 253 (17 253) - -
Investments in associates at fair value through income - 17 253 - 17 253
Investments in subsidiaries designated at fair value
through income 65 531 (65 531) - -
Investments in subsidiaries at fair value through income - 65 531 - 65 531
Derivative financial assets 2 770 - - 2 770
Loans and receivables 6 074 (6 074) - -
Financial assets at amortised cost - 6 074 (16) 6 058
Cash and cash equivalents 12 478 - - 12 478
Other assets 18 557 - - 18 557
Total assets 392 119 - (16) 392 103

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to owners of the parent 13 657 - (16) 13 641
Non-redeemable, non-cumulative, non-participative
preference shares 500 - - 500
Total equity 14 157 - (16) 14 141

Financial liabilities designated at fair value through
income 8 347 (8 347) -
Financial liabilities at fair value through income 8 347 8 347
Other liabilities 369 615 369 615
Total liabilities 377 962 - - 377 962

Total equity and liabilities 392 119 - (16) 392 103

MMI GROUP LIMITED – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

17

FAIR VALUE HIERARCHY

The different valuation method levels have been defined as follows:
- Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: Input other than quoted prices included within level 1 that is observable for the asset or liability, either directly

(that is, prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices).
- Level 3: Input for the asset or liability that is not based on observable market data (that is, unobservable input).

FINANCIAL ASSETS Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
31.12.2018 Rm Rm Rm Rm

Securities at fair value through income 182 247 76 365 2 968 261 580

Equity securities
Local listed 37 214 1 1 37 216
Foreign listed 1 206 - - 1 206
Unlisted - 4 33 37

Debt securities

Stock and loans to government and other public bodies
   Local listed 27 668 9 248 - 36 916
   Foreign listed - 24 - 24
   Unlisted - 3 757 - 3 757
Other debt instruments
   Local listed - 19 648 8 19 656
   Foreign listed - 351 - 351
   Unlisted - 22 629 1 289 23 918

Funds on deposit and other money market instruments - 10 314 - 10 314
Unit-linked investments

Collective investment schemes 1

   Local unlisted or listed quoted 82 410 1 093 - 83 503
   Foreign unlisted or listed quoted 33 582 55 - 33 637
   Foreign unlisted unquoted - 394 148 542
Other unit-linked investments
   Local unlisted or listed quoted 167 3 008 - 3 175
   Local unlisted unquoted - 5 839 1 300 7 139
   Foreign unlisted unquoted - - 189 189

Investments in associates at fair value through 19 570 - 286 19 856
income 1

Investments in subsidiaries at fair value through 59 312 - 337 59 649
income 1
Derivative financial instruments - Held for trading - 2 341 - 2 341

261 129 78 706 3 591 343 426

1 Collective investment schemes and Investment in associates and subsidiaries designated at fair value through income are classified as
level 1 when there is an active market of transactions between investors and collective investment schemes based on a published price.

2 There were no significant transfers between level 1 and level 2 assets in the current or prior periods.

MMI GROUP LIMITED – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

18

FINANCIAL ASSETS Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
31.12.2017 Rm Rm Rm Rm

Securities designated at fair value through income 192 342 78 603 4 449 275 394

Equity securities
Local listed 47 194 8 - 47 202
Foreign listed 664 - - 664
Unlisted - - 40 40

Debt securities

Stock and loans to government and other public bodies
   Local listed 23 234 10 241 - 33 475
   Foreign listed - 21 - 21
   Unlisted - 3 608 - 3 608
Other debt instruments
   Local listed - 19 650 8 19 658
   Foreign listed - 6 - 6
   Unlisted - 20 712 1 703 22 415

Funds on deposit and other money market instruments - 11 713 - 11 713
Unit-linked investments

Collective investment schemes 1

   Local unlisted or listed quoted 91 574 26 1 91 601
   Foreign unlisted or listed quoted 26 887 16 72 26 975
   Foreign unlisted unquoted - 373 192 565
Other unit-linked investments
   Local unlisted or listed quoted 528 7 197 - 7 725
   Local unlisted unquoted 2 261 5 032 2 319 9 612
   Foreign unlisted unquoted - - 114 114

Investments in associates designated at fair value through 17 328 1 - 17 329
income 1

Investments in subsidiaries desginated at fair value through 59 962 - 337 60 299
income 1
Derivative financial instruments - Held for trading 10 2 839 - 2 849

269 642 81 443 4 786 355 871

1 Collective investment schemes and Investment in associates and subsidiaries designated at fair value through income are classified as
level 1 when there is an active market of transactions between investors and collective investment schemes based on a published price.

2 There were no significant transfers between level 1 and level 2 assets in the current or prior periods.

MMI GROUP LIMITED – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

19

FINANCIAL ASSETS Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
30.06.2018 Rm Rm Rm Rm

Securities designated at fair value through income 190 230 76 496 2 730 269 456

Equity securities
Local listed 43 066 1 1 43 068
Foreign listed 970 - - 970
Unlisted - 15 33 48

Debt securities

Stock and loans to government and other public bodies
   Local listed 20 223 9 827 - 30 050
   Foreign listed - 23 - 23
   Unlisted - 3 680 - 3 680
Other debt instruments
   Local listed - 18 915 8 18 923
   Foreign listed - 331 - 331
   Unlisted - 21 017 1 604 22 621

Funds on deposit and other money market instruments - 12 188 - 12 188
Unit-linked investments

Collective investment schemes 1

   Local unlisted or listed quoted 89 398 653 - 90 051
   Foreign unlisted or listed quoted 36 322 15 65 36 402
   Foreign unlisted unquoted - 415 148 563
Other unit-linked investments
   Local unlisted or listed quoted 251 3 252 21 3 524
   Local unlisted unquoted - 6 164 727 6 891
   Foreign unlisted unquoted - - 123 123

Investments in associates designated at fair value through 17 253 - - 17 253
income 1

Investments in subsidiaries desginated at fair value through 64 998 - 533 65 531
income 1
Derivative financial instruments - Held for trading 8 2 762 - 2 770

272 489 79 258 3 263 355 010

1 Collective investment schemes and Investment in associates and subsidiaries designated at fair value through income are classified as
level 1 when there is an active market of transactions between investors and collective investment schemes based on a published price.

2 There were no significant transfers between level 1 and level 2 assets in the current or prior periods.

MMI GROUP LIMITED – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

20

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
31.12.2018 Rm Rm Rm Rm

Investment contracts designated at fair value through income - 224 278 30 224 308
Financial liabilities at fair value through income - 8 679 - 8 679

Subordinated call notes - 4 392 - 4 392
Carry positions - 4 287 - 4 287

Derivative financial instruments - 2 068 - 2 068
Held for trading - 2 068 - 2 068

- 235 025 30 235 055

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
31.12.2017 Rm Rm Rm Rm

Investment contracts designated at fair value through income - 233 716 22 233 738
Financial liabilities designated at fair value through income - 11 006 - 11 006

Subordinated call notes - 4 381 - 4 381
Carry positions - 6 625 - 6 625

Derivative financial instruments - 1 695 - 1 695
Held for trading - 1 695 - 1 695

- 246 417 22 246 439

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
30.06.2018 Rm Rm Rm Rm

Investment contracts designated at fair value through income - 235 752 25 235 777
Financial liabilities designated at fair value through income - 8 347 - 8 347

Subordinated call notes - 4 374 - 4 374
Carry positions - 3 973 - 3 973

Derivative financial instruments - 2 013 - 2 013
Held for trading - 2 013 - 2 013

- 246 112 25 246 137

1 There were no significant transfers between level 1 and level 2 liabilities for both the current and prior periods.

MMI GROUP LIMITED – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

21

RECONCILIATION OF THE FAIR VALUE
OF LEVEL 3 FINANCIAL ASSETS At fair value through income

6 mths to 31.12.2018
Equity

securities
Debt

securities
Unit-linked

investments

Investments
in associates

Unit-linked
investments

Investments
in

subsidiaries
Unit-linked

investments Total
Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Opening balance 34 1 612 1 084 - 533 3 263
Transfer from/(to) other asset classes - - - 259 (105) 154

[…]

MMI GROUP LIMITED – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

23

RECONCILIATION OF THE FAIR VALUE
OF LEVEL 3 FINANCIAL ASSETS Designated at fair value through income

12 mths to 30.06.2018
Equity

securities
Debt

securities
Unit-linked

investments

Investments
in

subsidiaries
Unit-linked

investments Total
Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Opening balance 101 1 737 2 299 358 4 495
Total (losses)/gains in net realised and
fair value gains in the income statement

Realised gains 3 39 868 25 935
Unrealised (losses)/gains (12) 6 50 32 76

Accrued interest in investment income
in the income statement - 14 - - 14
Purchases - 549 1 060 466 2 075
Sales (58) (735) (3 232) (348) (4 373)
Settlements - (187) - - (187)
Transfers into level 3 - 289 39 - 328
Transfers out of level 3 - (100) - - (100)

Closing balance 34 1 612 1 084 533 3 263

MMI GROUP LIMITED – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

24

Sensitivity of level 3 financial instruments measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions:

At fair value through income

Equity
securities

Debt
securities

Unit-linked
investments

Investments
in

associates
Unit-linked

investments

Investments
in

subsidiaries
Unit-linked

investments Total
31.12.2018 Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm
Carrying value 34 1 297 1 637 286 337 3 591

Assumption change

10%
increase/

(decrease)
in markets

1%
increase/

(decrease)
in interest

rates

10%
increase/

(decrease) in
unit price

10%
increase/

(decrease) in
unit price

10%
increase/

(decrease) in
markets

Effect of increase in assumption 3 (13) 164 29 34 217
Effect of decrease in assumption (3) 13 (164) (29) (34) (217)

Designated at fair value through income

Equity
securities

Debt
securities

Unit-linked
investments

Investments
in

associates
Unit-linked

investments

Investments
in

subsidiaries
Unit-linked

investments Total
31.12.2017 Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm
Carrying value 40 1 711 2 698 - 337 4 786

Assumption change

10%
increase/

(decrease)
in markets

1%
increase/

(decrease)
in interest

rates

10%
increase/

(decrease) in
unit price

10%
increase/

(decrease) in
unit price

10%
increase/

(decrease) in
markets

Effect of increase in assumption 4 (17) 270 - 34 290
Effect of decrease in assumption (4) 17 (270) - (34) (290)

Designated at fair value through income

Equity
securities

Debt
securities

Unit-linked
investments

Investments
in

associates
Unit-linked

investments

Investments
in

subsidiaries
Unit-linked

investments Total
30.06.2018 Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm
Carrying value 34 1 612 1 084 - 533 3 263

Assumption change

10%
increase/

(decrease)
in markets

1% increase/
(decrease) in
interest rates

10%
increase/

(decrease) in
unit price

10%
increase/

(decrease) in
unit price

10%
increase/

(decrease) in
markets

Effect of increase in assumption 3 (16) 108 - 53 149
Effect of decrease in assumption (3) 16 (108) - (53) (149)

MMI GROUP LIMITED – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

25

RECONCILIATION OF THE FAIR VALUE OF LEVEL 3 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES At fair value through
income

Investment
contracts Total

31.12.2018 Rm Rm

Opening Balance 25 25
Total unrealised losses in net realised and fair value gains in the income statement 5 5

Closing Balance 30 30

Designated at fair value
through income

Investment
contracts Total

31.12.2017 Rm Rm

Opening Balance 35 35
Contract holder movements

Benefits paid (13) (13)

Closing Balance 22 22

30.06.2018

Opening Balance 35 35
Total unrealised losses in net realised and fair value gains in the income statement 2 2
Contract holder movements

Benefits paid (12) (12)

Closing Balance 25 25

Sensitivity: Increasing/decreasing the investment return by 10% would decrease/increase the carrying value of level 3 financial
instrument liabilities by R3.0 million (December 2017: R2.2 million and June 2018: R2.5 million) and R3.0 million (December
2017: R2.2 million and June 2018: R2.5 million) respectively.

MMI GROUP LIMITED – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

26

VALUATION TECHNIQUES USED IN DETERMINING THE FAIR VALUE OF LEVEL 2 FINANCIAL ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES

Company’s valuation processes

The company’s in-house valuation experts perform the valuations of financial assets required for financial reporting purposes.